

No.12-1022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

and

DRIVERS, CHAUFFEURS AND HELPERS LOCAL UNION NO. 639

Intervenor

v.

DAYCON PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

MACKENZIE FILLow
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-3823

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Jurisdictional statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issue | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| Statement of facts..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 4 |
| A. The 2007-2010 collective-bargaining agreement | 4 |
| B. Over the Union’s objection, Daycon reduced the wages of eight unit employees in the middle of the contract’s term | 5 |
| II. The Board’s conclusion and order | 6 |
| Summary of argument..... | 7 |
| Standard of review | 9 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| The Board correctly determined that Daycon modified a term of employment contained in the collective-bargaining agreement, and therefore violated the Act, by reducing the wage rates of eight employees without the Union’s consent..... | 10 |
| A. A party to a collective-bargaining agreement violates the Act by modifying a contract term without the other party’s consent..... | 10 |
| B. The parties’ collective-bargaining agreement contains a formula requiring the payment of certain wages..... | 12 |
| C. By ending its use of the wage formula contained in the contract and modifying employee wage rates, Daycon violated the Act | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| D. Daycon’s remaining arguments have no merit | 16 |
| 1. Daycon’s reason for modifying wage rates are irrelevant | 16 |
| 2. The Board is free to interpret collective-bargaining agreements to resolve unfair labor practice allegations and need not defer to arbitration decisions | 20 |
| 3. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union “relied” on the wage information provided to it by Daycon and expected it to be accurate | 22 |
| 4. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Daycon’s untimely challenge to the judge’s evidentiary rulings; the judge did not abuse his discretion or prejudice Daycon | 25 |
| Conclusion | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>A.H. Belo Corp. (WFAA-TV) v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969) | 29-30 |
| <i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)..... | 11 |
| <i>Andino v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arta Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 730 F.2d 586 (10th Cir. 1984) | 31 |
| <i>Bonanza Sirloin Pit</i> , 275 NLRB 310 (1985) | 28 |
| <i>Bonnell/Tredegar Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1995) | 10,11,12,13,15,17,20 |
| <i>Brock v. Entre Computer Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1253 (4th Cir. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ciba-Geigy Pharm. Div. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cleo Wrap</i> , 90 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 768 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Comm’n Workers</i> , 280 NLRB 78 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 818 F.2d 29 (4th Cir. 1987) | 11,12,17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ConocoPhillips v. United States</i> , 501 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>Dierks Forests, Inc.</i> , 148 NLRB 923 (1964) | 19 |
| <i>Eagle Transport Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 489 (2002) | 19 |
| <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) | 27,29 |
| <i>Employing Lithographers of Greater Miami v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.2d 20 (5th Cir. 1962) | 18 |
| <i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)..... | 10 |
| <i>Foster Transformer Co.</i> , 212 NLRB 936 (1974) | 19 |
| <i>Grinnell Fire Protection Sys. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>Horner v. Schuck</i> , 843 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hospital del Maestro v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975)..... | 25,30 |
| <i>Jafco, Inc.</i> , 82 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 283 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Jones Dairy Farm v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1990) | 10 |
| <i>Kroger Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 847 (2001) | 21,22 |
| <i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Milwaukee Spring Div. of Illinois Coil Spring Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984) | 11,17 |
| <i>Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Am. Nat’l Can Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 518 (4th Cir. 1991) | 9,21 |
| <i>NLRB v. Cast-A-Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1973) | 29 |
| <i>NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967)..... | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984) | 27,29 |
| <i>NLRB v. District 50, United Mineworkers</i> , 355 U.S. 453 (1958)..... | 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. GAIU Local 13-B</i> , 682 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 678142 (6th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008) | 25,27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 11</i> , 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. L.B. Priester & Son, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 355 (5th Cir. 1982) | 20 |
| <i>NLRB v. Ochoa Fertilizer Corp.</i> , 368 U.S. 318 (1961)..... | 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. R.J. Smith Constr. Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Schill Steel Prod., Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1965) | 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. Sys. Council T-6, IBEW</i> , 599 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1979) | 12 |
| <i>NLRB v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 324 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. USA Polymer Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. Washington Star Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 28 |
| <i>NLRB v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>North Hills Office Serv.</i> , 344 NLRB 523 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>Oak-Cliff Golman Baking Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973) <i>enforced</i> , 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1974) | 16 |
| <i>Oldwick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 25,26 |
| <i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Prod. Workers Union of Chicago & Vicinity, Local 707 v. NLRB</i> , 161 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 1998) | 29 |
| <i>Raley’s Supermarkets</i> , 124 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 829 (2007)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 31 |
| <i>Reppel Steel & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 239 NLRB 358 (1978) | 17,18 |
| <i>Republic Die & Tool Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 683 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>Rohan v. Networks Presentations LLC</i> , 375 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>SEC v. Conaway</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 26,29 |
| <i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955) | 21 |
| <i>State of S.C. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 795 F.2d 375 (4th Cir. 1986) | 26 |
| <i>St. Barnabas Med. Ctr.</i> , 341 NLRB 1325 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>Thriftway Supermarket</i> , 294 NLRB 173 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 11,17 |
| <i>U.S. Mosaic Tile Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991) | 29,30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 26 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 9 |
| <i>Vance v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 486 (4th Cir. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Wightman Ctr.</i> , 301 NLRB 573 (1991) | 15,17 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)..... | 26 |
| | |
| Statutes: | Page(s) |
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | 7 |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... | 3,6,11,25 |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... | 3,6,10,11,25 |
| Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C § 158(d))..... | 6,10,11,17 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b))..... | 31 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2,26,29 |
| 29 C.F.R § 102.46(b)(1)..... | 29 |
| 29 C.F.R § 102.46(g) | 27 |
| 102.46(b)(1) | 28 |
| 102.46(b)(2) | 28 |
| Section 102.48(d)(1) (29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1))..... | 31 |

Miscellaneous:

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 151 (2011)17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 153 (2011)18
ELKOURI & ELKOURI, HOW ARBITRATION WORKS 572 (5th ed. 1997).....22,23
